

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 28 OF 2024**

**M J MARINE SERVICE PVT. LTD. )...PLAINTIFF**  
**V/s. )**  
**SALE PROCEEDS OF M. V. GOLDEN PRIDE )**  
**IMO NO. 9308522 AND ANOTHER )...DEFENDANTS**

Mr.Ram Jay Narayan, Advocate for the Plaintiff.

None for the Defendants.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 28<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2025**

**PC. :**

1. Pursuant to order dated 24<sup>th</sup> January 2025, today when the matter is called out, Mr.Narayan, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiff and submits that, as directed, service to the Defendant no.2 was endeavoured to be effected through DHL Courier service, however, the DHL Courier service has returned back stating that the packet is undelivered due to the consignee shifting out of the address and no response being received on the consignee's contact number. Mr.Narayan draws this Court's attention to Exhibit E of the affidavit of proof of service dated 27<sup>th</sup> February 2025.

2. Mr.Narayan, accordingly, seeks some more time to take out an appropriate application for substituted service submitting that no alternate address of the Defendant no.2 is available.
  
3. List on 4<sup>th</sup> April 2025.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)