

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 28 OF 2024

MJ Marine Service Pvt. Ltd. ...Plaintiff
V/s.
Sale Proceeds of M. V. Golden Pride IMO 9308522 ...Defendant

Mr. Kunal Naik i/b Mr. Ram Jay Narayan for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Prateep Bhaduri for the Defendant No.2.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 6th MARCH, 2026

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Bhaduri, learned Counsel appears and submits that he is appearing for the Defendant, although no vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the Defendant.
2. Let vakalatnama positively be filed within a period of two weeks, failing which this Court will draw an adverse inference at the time of hearing of the Summary Judgment.
3. List on **17th April, 2026.**
4. If vakalatnama is filed on behalf of the Defendant, let service of the Application be made on him within a period of one week on being intimated that vakalatnama is filed.

5. Let thereafter within a period of two weeks reply be filed with copy to the other side. Rejoinder in a week thereafter with copy to the other side.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2026.03.07
17:36:36
+0530